

-694-89T1

Superior Court of New Jersey

APPELLATE DIVISION

DOCKET No. A-694-89T1

DIAMOND SHAMROCK CHEMICALS COMPANY,

Plaintiff-Appellant/Cross-Respondent.

vs.

THE AETNA CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY, et al.,

Defendants-Respondents/Cross-Appellants.

RECORDED
APPELLATE DIVISION
APR 11 1990

CIVIL ACTION

DOCKET NO. C-3939-84

ON APPEAL FROM FINAL JUDGMENT OF
THE SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY,

CHANCERY DIVISION, MORRIS COUNTY

SAT BELOW: REGINALD STANTON, A.J.S.C.

WITHOUT A JURY

Reginald Stanton

**BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS-RESPONDENTS/
CROSS-APPELLANTS**

FILED
APPELLATE DIVISION

APR 11 1990

Reginald Stanton
Clerk

Day, Berry & Howard
CityPlace
Hartford, CT 06103-3499
Tel.: (203) 275-0100

and

Connell, Foley & Geiser
85 Livingston Avenue
Roseland, NJ 07068
Tel.: (201) 535-0500

*Attorneys for Defendant-Respondent
Cross-Appellant,
Aetna Casualty and Surety Company*

[Listing of Counsel is Continued on
the Signature Pages of the Brief]

SJS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	viii
Part I	viii
Part II	xii
PROCEDURAL STATEMENT	1
PART I: NEWARK DIOXIN CLAIMS	3
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	3
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	6
I. THE POLLUTION AT LISTER AVENUE	6
A. The Lister Avenue Site Is Contaminated By A Large Number of Toxic Chemicals, The Presence Of Which Requires Remedial Action	6
B. Diamond Routinely And Deliberately Discharged A Large Variety of Waste Chemicals Into The Lister Avenue Environment	7
C. Diamond Knew That The Substances That It Was Discharging To The Environment Were Harmful	13
II. DIAMOND IS A SOPHISTICATED AND POWERFUL INSURED THAT PURCHASED INSURANCE POLICIES WITH A POLLUTION EXCLUSION WITH FULL UNDERSTANDING THAT THOSE POLICIES DO NOT COVER LIABILITY ARISING OUT OF GRADUAL POLLUTION	15

A.	Diamond Was A Highly Knowledgeable Purchaser Of Insurance With A Substantial Amount Of Bargaining Power In The Insurance Market	16
B.	Diamond Understood And Expected That The Pollution Exclusion Barred Coverage For The Kinds Of Claims Which Have Arisen Out Of The Operation Of The Newark Plant.....	17
	ARGUMENT.....	20
III.	DIAMOND HAS NO COVERAGE FOR THE NEWARK DIOXIN CLAIMS UNDER ANY OF THE INSURANCE POLICIES BECAUSE DIAMOND EXPECTED OR INTENDED THE HARM FOR WHICH IT IS NOW BEING HELD ACCOUNTABLE.....	20
IV.	THE ADDITIONAL GROUNDS ON WHICH THE TRIAL COURT BASED ITS HOLDING THAT THERE IS NO COVERAGE UNDER THE ACCIDENT POLICIES IN EFFECT FROM 1951 TO 1960 OR THE OCCURRENCE POLICIES WITH A POLLUTION EXCLUSION IN EFFECT FROM 1971 TO 1983 ARE CORRECT AND THE JUDGMENT BELOW SHOULD BE AFFIRMED FOR THOSE REASONS AS WELL	26
A.	The Accident Policies In Effect From 1951 To 1960 Provide No Coverage For The Newark Claims Because The Harm Alleged In Those Claims Was Not Caused By Accident	27
1.	An accident is a fortuitous event	27
2.	An accident is a "discrete ... event which happens within a short time at a specific time and place" ..	29

B. The Trial Court Correctly Held That The Policies Containing A Pollution Exclusion Provide No Coverage For the Newark Dioxin Claims	30
1. The trial court correctly held that Diamond's "knowing polluting conduct ... precludes coverage under the pollution exclusion, even when the 'sudden and accidental' exception is given a non-temporal meaning"	31
2. The trial court correctly gave the "sudden and accidental" exception to the pollution exclusion a temporal construction in this case because the parties to the contracts understood and intended that meaning	32
3. <i>Broadwell</i> and its progeny are wrong and should be overruled	39
V. IF THIS COURT FINDS ERROR IN THE JUDGMENT BELOW AS TO ANY OF THE INSURANCE POLICIES, IT SHOULD REVERSE THE TRIAL COURT'S DETERMINATION THAT NEW JERSEY RATHER THAN NEW YORK LAW APPLIES TO THE NEWARK DIOXIN CLAIMS AND REMAND FOR APPLICATION OF THE LAW OF NEW YORK.....	45
VI. IF THIS COURT FINDS ERROR IN THE JUDGMENT BELOW AS TO ANY OF THE INSURANCE POLICIES, IT SHOULD HOLD THAT THE TRIAL COURT ALSO ERRED IN DETERMINING THAT ADMINISTRATIVE RESPONSE COSTS CONSTITUTE COVERED "DAMAGES"	50
CONCLUSION	53
PART II: AGENT ORANGE CLAIMS	54

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	54
I. THE AGENT ORANGE CLASS ACTION.....	54
A. The Use Of Agent Orange In The Vietnam War	54
B. The Absence Of Any Causal Connection Between Agent Orange And The Injuries Alleged	56
II. DIAMOND'S DECLARATORY JUDGMENT ACTION AND ISSUES ON APPEAL	58
ARGUMENT.....	59
III. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN STRIKING DEFENSES BASED UPON WAR RISK EXCLUSIONS.....	59
A. Background Facts	60
1. The war risk exclusion.....	61
2. The use of Agent Orange in Vietnam	62
3. Judge Weinstein's rulings regarding the non- commercial use of Agent Orange	64
B. The Agent Orange Claims Arose As A Consequence Of War.....	67
IV. THE TRIAL COURT IMPROPERLY ALLOWED RECOVERY WHEN THERE WAS NO EVIDENCE THAT BODILY INJURY RESULTED DURING ANY POLICY PERIOD.....	71
A. Background Facts.....	71
1. The Agent Orange rulings.....	71

2. Diamond's excess insurance	71
3. Diamond's failure to present a claim to its excess insurers.....	72
B. The Rulings Of The Trial Court.....	73
C. The Excess Policies Are Not Obligated To Indemnify Diamond For Its Settlement	74
V. COVERAGE IS AFFORDED BY DIAMOND'S FOREIGN LIABILITY POLICIES	77
VI. APPLICATION OF THE BATCH CLAUSE COMPELS A FINDING OF 133 OCCURRENCES	80
A. Statement Of The Facts.....	80
1. The batch clause	80
2. Prior judicial construction of the batch clause.....	82
3. The trial court's pretrial rulings	85
4. The trial court's decision	87
B. The Uncontroverted Evidence Demonstrates That A Separate Occurrence Exists For Each Separate Batch of Agent Orange	87
C. The Batch Clause Applies Regardless Of Whether The Claims Involve A Design Defect Or A Manufacturing Defect	90

VII. DIAMOND IS NOT ENTITLED TO AN AWARD OF PREJUDGMENT INTEREST FROM ANY OF THE EXCESS CARRIERS.....	95
A. Background Facts	95
B. The Terms Of The Excess Policies Preclude Any Award of Prejudgment Interest.....	96
C. Diamond Has No Equitable Entitlement To Prejudgment Interest	98
D. The Obligation Of The Excess Insurers For Prejudgment Interest Cannot Commence Prior to April 12, 1989.....	102
VIII. JOINT AND SEVERAL COVERAGE DOES NOT EXIST FOR THE AGENT ORANGE CLAIMS	106
IX. THE TRIAL COURT APPLIED A PROPER ALLOCATION FORMULA.....	110
A. Diamond Is Responsible For Any "Uninsured Loss" For Its Agent Orange Settlement.....	111
B. The Trial Court Properly Applied The Allocation Formula Adopted in <i>Uniroyal</i>	112
C. The Trial Court's Allocation Formula Comports With The Language Of The Policies.....	114
X. THE EXCESS POLICIES PROVIDE COVERAGE IN THE AMOUNT OF A SINGLE OCCURRENCE LIMIT FOR THE THREE YEAR POLICY PERIOD 1966 TO 1969	115
XI. NO ADDITIONAL COVERAGE IS PROVIDED BY THE ONE-MONTH EXTENSION OF AMERICAN RE'S POLICY.....	123

CONCLUSION	127
ADDENDUM A	A1
ADDENDUM B: Schedule A Defendants	B1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
Part I

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Alaska Packers Assoc. v. Industrial Accident Comm'n</i> , 294 U.S. 532 (1935).....	49
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Klock Oil Co.</i> , 73 A.D.2d 486, 426 N.Y.S.2d 603 (1980).....	44
<i>American Motorist Insurance Co. v. Levelor Lorentzen, Inc.</i> , Civ. No. 88-1994, slip op. (D.N.J. Oct. 14, 1988).....	53
<i>Avondale Industries, Inc. v. Travelers Indemnity Co.</i> , 697 F. Supp. 1314 (S.D.N.Y. 1988), <i>aff'd</i> , 887 F.2d 1200 (2d Cir. 1989).....	52
<i>Boeing Co. v. Aetna Casualty & Surety Co.</i> , No. 55700-4, slip op. (Wash Jan. 4, 1990), <i>reprinted in 4 Mealey's Litigation Reports (Insurance) No. 5 at B-1 (Jan. 6, 1990)</i>	52
<i>Bonnco Petrol, Inc. v. Epstein</i> , 115 N.J. 599 (1989).....	4
<i>Bradshaw v. Rawlings</i> , 612 F.2d 135 (3d Cir. 1979), <i>cert. denied</i> , 446 U.S. 909 (1980).....	40
<i>Broadwell Realty Services, Inc. v. Fidelity & Casualty Co.</i> , 218 N.J. Super. 516 (App. Div. 1987).....	passim
<i>Buzzone v. Hartford Accident and Indemnity Co.</i> , 23 N.J. 447 (1957).....	48,49
<i>C.D. Spangler Construction Co. v. Industrial Crankshaft & Engineering Co.</i> , No. 128PA88, slip op. (N.C. Feb. 7, 1990), <i>reprinted in 4 Mealey's Litigation Reports (Insurance) No. 7 at A-1 (Feb. 13, 1990)</i>	52

<i>City of Newark v. Hartford Accident & Indemnity Co.</i> , 134 N.J. Super. 537 (App. Div. 1975)	42,50
<i>City of Newton v. Krasnigor</i> , 404 Mass. 682, 536 N.E.2d 1078 (1989)	22
<i>Ciose v. Kordulak Bros.</i> , 44 N.J. 589 (1965)	4,6
<i>Communications Workers of America, Local 1087 v. Monmouth County Board of Social Services</i> , 96 N.J. 442 (1984)	37
<i>Continental Ins. Cos. v. Northeastern Pharmaceutical & Chemical Co.</i> , 842 F.2d 977 (8th Cir.) (en banc), cert. denied, ___ U.S. ___, 109 S. Ct. 66 (1988)	52
<i>CPS Chemical Co. v. Continental Insurance Co.</i> , 222 N.J. Super. 175 (App. Div. 1988)	30
<i>DiOrio v. New Jersey Manufacturer's Ins. Co.</i> , 79 N.J. 257 (1979)	38
<i>Diamond Shamrock Chemicals Co. v. Aetna Casualty and Surety Ins. Co.</i> , No. L-015901-86, (N.J. Super. Ct. Law Div. 1987)	47
<i>Diamond Shamrock Chemicals Company v. Aetna Casualty & Surety Co.</i> , 231 N.J. Super. 1 (App. Div. 1989)	38,53
<i>Hartford Accident & Indemnity Co. v. Aetna Life & Casualty Ins. Co.</i> , 98 N.J. 18 (1984)	5
<i>Hayes v. Maryland Casualty Co.</i> , 688 F. Supp. 1513 (N.D. Fla. 1988)	52
<i>John's Cocktail Lounge, Inc. v. North River Ins. Co.</i> , 235 N.J. Super. 536 (App. Div. 1989)	27
<i>Kook v. American Surety Co. of New York</i> , 88 N.J. Super. 43, 53 (App. Div. 1965)	37
<i>Kopp v. Newark Ins. Co.</i> , 204 N.J. Super. 415 (App. Div. 1985)	36

<i>Lyons v. Hartford Insurance Group</i> , 125 N.J. Super. 239 (App. Div. 1973), <i>certif. denied</i> , 64 N.J. 322 1974	22
<i>Maryland Casualty Co. v. Armco, Inc.</i> , 822 F.2d 1348 (4th Cir. 1987), <i>cert. denied</i> , 484 U.S. 1008 (1988)	52
<i>Maryland Casualty Co. v. Ormond</i> , No. 87-3038, slip op. (W.D. Ark. Jan. 6, 1989).....	52
<i>McNeilab, Inc. v. North River Ins. Co.</i> , 645 F. Supp. 525 (D.N.J. 1986), <i>aff'd</i> , 831 F.2d 287 (3d Cir. 1987)	33
<i>Meier v. New Jersey Life Ins. Co.</i> , 101 N.J. 597 (1986).....	33
<i>Morton Thiokol, Inc. v. General Accident Ins. Co. of America</i> , No. C-3956-85, slip op. (N.J. Super. Cl. Ch. Div. Aug. 27, 1987), <i>reprinted in</i> 1 Mealey's Litigation Reports (Insurance) No. 63 at 4,949 (Sept. 8, 1987)	24,25
<i>Nelson v. Ins. Co. of North America</i> , 264 F. Supp. 501 (D.N.J. 1967)	48
<i>New York v. Amro Realty Corp.</i> , 697 F. Supp. 99 (N.D.N.Y. 1988).....	40
<i>Patrons Oxford Mutual Insurance Co. v. Marois</i> , No. Ken-89-284 slip op. (Me. Apr. 2, 1990).....	52
<i>Phillips Electronic & Pharmaceutical Industries Corp. v. Leavens</i> , 421 F.2d 39, 45 (3d Cir. 1970)	37
<i>Purdy v. Nationwide Insurance Co.</i> , 184 N.J. Super. 123 (App. Div. 1982)	35
<i>Rao v. Universal Underwriters Ins. Co.</i> , 228 N.J. Super. 396 (App. Div. 1988)	36
<i>Riker v. John Hancock Mutual Life Insurance Co.</i> , 129 N.J.L. 508 (N.J. 1943).....	28

<i>Rova Farms Resort, Inc. v. Investors Ins. Co.</i> , 65 N.J. 474 (1974).....	47
<i>Royal Globe Ins. Co. v. Whitaker</i> , 181 Cal. App. 3d 532, 226 Cal. Rptr. 435 (1986).....	28
<i>Schultz v. Kneidl</i> , 59 N.J. Super. 382 (App. Div. 1960).....	42,50
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Estate of Simmons</i> , 84 N.J. 28 (1980).....	45,48,49
<i>Technicon Electronics Corp. v. American Home Assurance Co.</i> , 74 N.Y.2d 66, 542 N.E.2d 1048, 544 N.Y.S.2d 531 (1989).....	25,44
<i>Tennessee Corp. v. Hartford Acc. & Indem. Co.</i> , 326 F. Supp. 520 (N.D. Ga. 1971), <i>aff'd</i> , 463 F.2d 548 (5th Cir. 1972).....	28
<i>Township of Gloucester v. Maryland Casualty Co.</i> , 668 F. Supp. 394 (D.N.J. 1987).....	25
<i>Troy Mills, Inc. v. Aetna Casualty & Surety Co.</i> , No. 86-E-054, slip op. (N.H. Super. Ct. June 20, 1989), <i>reprinted in 3 Mealey's Litigation Reports (Insurance) No. 16 at H-1 (June 27, 1989), summarily aff'd</i> , No. 89-311 (N.H. Feb. 13, 1990).....	51,52
<i>Tsibikas v. Morrof</i> , 12 N.J. Super. 102 (App. Div. 1951).....	35
<i>Verlan Ltd. v. John L. Armitage & Co.</i> , 695 F. Supp. 950 (N.D. Ill. 1988).....	52
<i>Washington Construction Co. v. Spinella</i> , 8 N.J. 212 (1951).....	42
<i>Werner Industries, Inc. v. First State Ins. Co.</i> , 112 N.J. 30 (1988).....	37,38
<i>Westinghouse Elec. Corp. v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 233 N.J. Super. 463 (App. Div. 1989).....	45,46,47,48,49

<i>Williams v. Bituminous Casualty Corp.</i> , 51 N.J. 146 (1958)	5
--	---

Miscellaneous

<i>Abraham, Judge-Made Law and Judge-Made Insurance: Honoring the Reasonable Expectations of the Insured</i> , 67 Va. Rev. 1151 (1982)	34
<i>Appelman, Insurance Law & Practice</i> § 7383 (1976)	42
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (5th ed. 1979)	51
<i>Chesler, Rodburg & Smith, Patterns of Judicial Interpretation of Insurance Coverage for Hazardous Waste Site Liability</i> , 18 Rutgers L.J. 9 (1986)	29
<i>Corbin, On Contracts</i> , § 559 (1951)	37
<i>Random House Dictionary of the English Language</i> (2d ed. 1987)	41,51
<i>Webster's Third New International Dictionary</i> 17a at 12.5 (1986)	41,51

Part II

<i>American Home Products Corp. v. Liberty Mutual Insurance Co.</i> , 565 F. Supp. 1485 (S.D.N.Y. 1983), <i>aff'd as modified</i> , 748 F.2d 760 (2d. Cir. 1984)	passim
<i>Asbestos Insurance Coverage Cases, No. 1072, Tentative Decision Concerning Phase IV Issues</i> , slip op. (Cal. Super. Ct. Aug. 29, 1988), <i>reprinted in 2 Mealey's Litigation Reports</i> (Insurance) No. 22 at A-1 (September 14, 1988)	126,127
<i>Bak-A-Lum Corporation of America v. Alcoa Building Products, Inc.</i> , 69 N.J. 123 (1975)	102
<i>Balsham v. Koffler</i> , 8 N.J. Super. 48 (1950)	89

<i>Burnham & Company v. Indian Head Mills, Inc.</i> , 18 Misc. 2d 976, 191 N.Y.S.2d 74 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1959).....	89
<i>Buttignol Construction Co. v. Allstate Insurance Co.</i> , 22 A.D.2d 689, 253 N.Y.S.2d 172 (1964), <i>aff'd</i> , 17 N.Y.2d 476, 266 N.Y.S.2d 982, 214 N.E.2d 162 (1965)	104
<i>Diamond Shamrock Chemicals Co. v. Aetna Casualty And Surety Co.</i> , Case No. 842383 (Superior Court of San Francisco County, California).....	91
<i>Eagle-Picher Industries, Inc. v. Liberty Mutual Insurance Co.</i> , 829 F.2d 227 (1st Cir. 1987).....	104,105
<i>Ellmex Construction Co., Inc. v. Republic Insurance Co.</i> , 202 N.J. Super. 195 (App. Div. 1985), <i>certif. denied</i> , 103 N.J. 453 (1986).....	103
<i>Gottlieb v. Newark Insurance Co.</i> , No. A-2243-88TS, slip op. (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. February 18, 1990).....	107,109
<i>Hartford Accident & Indemnity Company v. Aetna Life & Casualty Insurance Co.</i> , 98 N.J. 18 (1984)	75,109
<i>Hartford Fire Insurance Co. v. Riefolo Construction Co.</i> , 161 N.J. Super. 99 (App. Div. 1978), <i>aff'd</i> , 81 N.J. 514 (1980)	94
<i>Herbert Rosenthal Jewelry Corp. v. St. Paul F & M Insurance Co.</i> , 249 N.Y.S.2d 208, <i>aff'd</i> , 17 N.Y.2d 857, 218 N.E.2d 327 (App. Div. 1964).....	89
<i>Home Insurance Co. v. Aetna Casualty & Surety Co.</i> , 1975 Fire and Casualty Cas. (CCH) 792 (S.D.N.Y. 1975), <i>rev'd</i> , 528 F.2d 1388 (2d Cir. 1976), <i>on remand</i> , 1977 Ins.L.Rep. (CCH) 9 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 29, 1977).....	82,85,87,88
<i>Home Ins. Co. v. Davila</i> , 212 F.2d 731 (1st Cir. 1954).....	69

<i>In re "Agent Orange" Product Liability Litigation,</i> 506 F. Supp. 762 (E.D.N.Y. 1980).....	54,55,56,64
<i>In re "Agent Orange" Product Liability Litigation,</i> 100 F.R.D. 718 (E.D.N.Y. 1983), <i>cert. denied,</i> 100 F.R.D. 735, <i>mandamus denied,</i> 725 F.2d 858 (2d Cir. 1984).....	54
<i>In re "Agent Orange" Product Liability Litigation,</i> 565 F. Supp. 1263 (E.D.N.Y. 1983).....	65
<i>In re "Agent Orange" Product Liability Litigation,</i> 597 F. Supp. 740 (E.D.N.Y. 1984).....	passim
<i>In re "Agent Orange" Product Liability Litigation,</i> 611 F. Supp. 1223 (E.D.N.Y. 1985), <i>aff'd,</i> 818 F.2d 187 (2d Cir. 1987), <i>cert. denied,</i> ___ U.S. ___, 108 S. Ct. 2898 (1988).....	57
<i>In re "Agent Orange" Product Liability Litigation,</i> 818 F.2d 145 (2d Cir. 1987).....	56,71
<i>In re "Agent Orange" Product Liability Litigation,</i> 818 F.2d 187 (2d Cir. 1987), <i>cert. denied,</i> ___ U.S. ___, 108 S. Ct. 2898 (1988).....	55,56,66
<i>In re "Agent Orange" Product Liability Litigation,</i> 818 F.2d 204 (2d Cir. 1987).....	55
<i>In re Strandburg's Estate,</i> 138 Misc. 732, 247 N.Y.S. 194 (1930), <i>modified,</i> 138 Misc. 859, 248 N.Y.S. 164 (1931).....	104
<i>International Dairy Engineering Co. of Asia, Inc.</i> <i>v. American Home Assurance Co.,</i> 352 F. Supp. 827 (N.D. Cal. 1970), <i>aff'd,</i> 474 F.2d 1242 (9th Cir. 1973).....	68,69
<i>International Dairy Engineering Co. of Asia, Inc.</i> <i>v. American Home Assurance Co.,</i> 474 F.2d 1242 (9th Cir. 1973).....	69
<i>James v. Federal Insurance Co.,</i> 5 N.J. 21 (1950).....	74

<i>Jorgenson v. Metropolitan Life Insurance Co.</i> , 136 N.J.L. 148 (1947).....	61
<i>Kampf v. Franklin Life Insurance Co.</i> , 33 N.J. 36 (1960).....	74
<i>Margo Properties, Inc. v. Nelson</i> , 99 A.D.2d 1029, 473 N.Y.S.2d 822 (1984).....	104
<i>Marini v. Ireland</i> , 56 N.J. 130 (1970).....	94
<i>McGroarty v. Great American Insurance Co.</i> , 43 A.D.2d 368, 351 N.Y.S.2d 428 (1974), <i>aff'd</i> , 36 N.Y.2d 358, 368 N.Y.S.2d 485 (1975).....	108
<i>Meier v. New Jersey Life Ins. Co.</i> , 195 N.J. Super. 478 (App. Div. 1984), <i>aff'd</i> , 101 N.J. 597 (1986).....	103
<i>Michael Delivery of Buffalo v. Firemen's Fund Insurance Co.</i> , 115 Misc. 2d 834, 454 N.Y.S.2d 790 (1982).....	104
<i>Miller v. New Jersey Insurance Underwriting Ass'n</i> , 177 N.J. Super. 584 (Law Div. 1981), <i>aff'd in part</i> , <i>rev'd in part on other grounds</i> , 188 N.J. Super. 175 (App. Div. 1983), <i>certif. denied</i> , 94 N.J. 508 (1983).....	103
<i>Morton Thiokol, Inc. v. General Accident Ins. Co. of America</i> , No. C-3956-85, slip op. (N.J. Super. Ct. Bergen County March 20, 1989).....	105
<i>National Casualty Insurance Co. v. City of Mount Vernon</i> , 128 A.D.2d 332, 515 N.Y.S.2d 267 (1987)	107
<i>National Grange Mutual Insurance v. Continental Casualty Insurance</i> , 650 F. Supp. 1404 (S.D.N.Y. 1986).....	108
<i>Ryan v. Cleland</i> , 531 F. Supp. 724 (E.D.N.Y. 1982)....	56
<i>Sandoz, Inc. v. Employer's Liability Assurance Corp.</i> , 554 F. Supp. 257 (D.N.J. 1983).....	108,109

<i>Schwartz v. Public Administrator of County of Bronx</i> , 24 N.Y.2d 65, 246 N.E.2d 725, 298 N.Y.S.2d 955 (1969)	85
<i>Servidone Construction Corp. v. Security Insurance Co. of Hartford</i> , 64 N.Y.2d 419, 488 N.Y.S.2d 139, 477 N.E.2d 441 (1985)	76
<i>Shneiderman v. Metropolitan Casualty Co.</i> , 14 A.D.2d 284, 220 N.Y.S.2d 947 (1961)	62
<i>Standard Oil of N.J. v. United States</i> , 340 U.S. 54 (1950).....	68
<i>State v. Gonzalez</i> , 75 N.J. 181 (1977)	85
<i>Steiker v. Philadelphia National Insurance Co.</i> , 7 N.J. 159 (1951).....	74
<i>Travelers Insurance Co. v. Waltham Industrial Laboratories Corp.</i> , 883 F.2d 1092 (1st Cir. 1989)	76
<i>Yakima Cement Products Co. v. Great American Insurance Co.</i> , 14 Wash. App. 557, 544 P.2d 763 (1975).....	76
<i>Uniroyal, Inc. v. Home Insurance Co.</i> , 707 F. Supp. 1368 (E.D.N.Y. 1988), appeal pending, No. 89-7555 (2d Cir. 1989).....	passim
<i>UNR Industries v. Continental Insurance Co.</i> , No. 85 C 3532, slip op. (N.D. Ill 1988).....	122,126
Statutes:	
N.Y. Civ. Prac. L.O.R. § 5001(a) (McKinney 1989)	104
Miscellaneous:	
<i>Restatement (Second) of Contracts</i> § 202(4) (1981).....	89
